
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11 January 2021 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Judith Rippeth 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Sarah Cheung Johnson, 
Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Peter Fane, 
Jose Hales, Geoff Harvey, Steve Hunt and Dr. Richard Williams 

Quorum: 5 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Mark Howell, Sue Ellington, Bunty Waters, 
Gavin Clayton, Henry Batchelor, Dr. Ian Sollom, Eileen Wilson, 
Clare Delderfield, Deborah Roberts and Alex Malyon 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 4pm on Monday 18th January for members of 

the Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
which will be held on Tuesday, 19 January 2021 at 5.20 p.m. This meeting will be 
conducted remotely using the Microsoft Teams video conferencing system. There will 
be no access to the meeting at the Council offices, but a live stream will be available via 
Microsoft Teams. A web link to enable members of the Press and public to view or listen 
to proceedings, will be published on the relevant pages of the Council’s website, at least 
24 hours before the meeting. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 

Agenda 
Pages 

1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 

December 2020 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 To answer any questions asked by the public. The Council’s scheme for 

public speaking at remote meetings may be inspected here: 
 
Public Questions at Remote Meetings guidance 

 

   
5. Summary General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/2022    
 Appendix B of the report will follow.    
   
6. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2021/2022    
 Report to follow.   
   
7. Treasury Management Strategy   11 - 54 
 
8. Capital Strategy   55 - 78 
 

9. Work Programme   79 - 94 
 For the committee to consider its work programme. The work programme 

is attached with the Council’s Notice of Key and Non Key Decisions. 
When considering items to add to its work programme, the committee is 
requested to refer to the attached Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool.  

 

   
10. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 The next meeting will take place on Thursday 25th February 2021 at 

5.20pm.  
 

   
 

  
 Guidance Notes for Members of the Public for Remote Meetings 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

   

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3494&ID=3494&RPID=1252720275https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3494&ID=3494&RPID=1252720275
mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 17 December 2020 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chair 
  Councillor Judith Rippeth – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Nigel Cathcart Sarah Cheung Johnson 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Dr. Douglas de Lacey Peter Fane 
 Jose Hales Steve Hunt 
 Dr. Ian Sollom Dr. Richard Williams 
 
Councillors Bill Handley, Tumi Hawkins, Brian Milnes, Peter McDonald and Hazel Smith  
were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Stephen Kelly 

 
Sharon Brown 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Deputy Director Delivery 

 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation 
 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Geoff Harvey and Judith 

Rippeth. Councillor Ian Sollom was a substitute for Councillor Harvey.  
 
In Councillor Rippeth’s absence, Councillor Jose Hales was appointed as Vice 
Chair for the meeting.   

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2020 were agreed as a 

correct record of the meeting, subject to the following amendments: 

 Councillor Richard Williams to be added to the list of attendees. 

 Regarding the task and finish group looking at equality and diversity 
issues, this would be changed to ‘looking at anti-racism’.  

  
4. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 17 December 2020 

5. Update on Policing matters from Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 
 The Chief Constable of Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Nick Dean, attended the 

meeting to update the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on policing matters in 
South Cambridgeshire and to answer questions from committee members. 
These questions and answers are included as an appendix to the minutes of the 
meeting.  
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee and committee members 
thanked the Chief Constable for his attendance at the meeting.  

  
6. Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service Delivery Update 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Planning presented the report which provided the 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee with an update on the delivery of the Shared 
Planning Service. She highlighted the following to the committee: 

 Weekly planning reports were provided to parishes and members. 

 A new online customer feedback questionnaire had been created. 

 A new onboarding process for new staff had been introduced  

 A new single customer complaints process had been developed for 
Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire. 

 A new and improved pre-application service had been launched. It was 
hoped that more applicants would use this service, and that applications 
would subsequently move through the system more easily. 

 A 24 hour call back service had been introduced for officers to respond to 
those who had requested updates. 

 A standard planning performance agreement had been introduced.  

 More member development had been introduced, with bitesize training 
sessions taking place before Planning Committee meetings started.  

 Work was ongoing on a suite of planning conditions. 

 The Planning Advisory Service review had taken place. This had reviewed 
the Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire Planning Committees. The 
report would be published in early 
[...]
 would be 
chaired by the Head of Transformation.  
 
 

  
7. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted its work programme.  
  
8. Scrutiny Covid-19 Response Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference 
 
 The Chair of the Covid-19 Scrutiny Task and Finish Group updated the Scrutiny 

and Overview committee on the work of the group to date and presented the 
group’s draft terms of reference. 
 
It was agreed that point 3 of the scope of the group in the terms of reference, be 
amended to investigate how residents in South Cambridgeshire could be 
supported during the Covid-19 pandemic until June 2021, rather than just 
through the winter months. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee supported the 
task and finish group’s terms of reference.  

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 17 December 2020 

 
It was suggested that another task and finish group could be set up in future to 
look at longer term support for vulnerable and lonely people in communities. 
 
The task and finish group members thanked officers in the Sustainable 
Communities team for the support they had provided to them.  
 
 

  
9. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 19th January 2021 at 5.20pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 6



Appendix to the minutes of the 17 December 2020 Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee meeting. Question and answer session with the Chief Constable, 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary. 

Question 1: How are we to meet the challenges of the rapidly growing new town at 
Northstowe, already experiencing issues with ASB, with reductions in our local 
officers?  

 
Answer: The Chief Constable informed the committee that the county was covered 
by response officers supported by neighbourhood policing teams. Northstowe was 
supported by two sergeants who led two neighbourhood teams. The constabulary 
was responding to issues that occu
[...]
hin 
South Cambs. Similarly there are villages in South Cambs, including Great Shelford 
and Sawston, and no doubt others, where lack of resources for police enforcement 
eg. parking on double yellow lines, is a cause of some concern. This may become a 
bigger problem as new developments like Waterbeach, Northstowe and extensions 
to Cambourne are developed. 
 
Answer: The committee was informed by the Chief Constable that civil enforcement 
of parking was a big topic of debate. Parking was a significant concern for members 
of the public however was not a high priority for the Police. The Chief Constable 
informed committee members that parking and speeding was constantly raised with 
the Police by the community and were issues that affected the quality of life of 
residents. The Chief Constable informed the committee that he would welcome 
discussion regarding civil enforcement of parking transferring to district councils.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2004/2424/made


Question 7: What measures have been taken to combat the increase in speeding in 
the District during and following lockdown?’ 

 
Answer: The Chief Constable informed the committee that speeding was an issue 
that was consistently raised at community meetings. There was a specialist 
constabulary for speed enforcement in South Cambridgeshire. Road policing units 
and speed camera vans were used. Speedwatch across the county was also a 
valuable resource and there was an extensive network of Speedwatch volunteers. 
There had been a reduction in the number of volunteers due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, but it was hoped this would improve in 2021.  

 
Question 8: How effective is the RCAT (Rural Crime Action Team) team in working 
with local officers to combat rural crime? Could he provide some instances for our 
District? 

 
Answer: The Chief Constable informed the committee that RCAT did a fantastic job 
and was an extremely effective team. Extra resource had been pu
[...]
Chief Constable was 
committed to deploying any PCSOs who trained as police officers, back into their 
communities. This would enable continuity of their local knowledge and relationships 
within the communities.  

Page 9



 
The Chief Constable informed the committee of the following: 

 Since 2010, 20,000 officers had been lost within policing. Any increase in 
warranted police officers was welcomed and the allocation from the 
government uplift programme was welcomed. A large proportion of response 
officers were young in service and inexperienced; this was not unique to 
Cambridgeshire. To support inexperienced officers, the committee was 
informed that these officers were put into a continuous professional 
development unit with experienced officers. These units had been in place 
since mid-September 2020 and the benefits of the support this provided to 
inexperienced frontline officers had been seen.  

 The Chief Constable clarified that no police stations were being closed. 
Sawston and Cambourne would be police stations with neighbourhood teams.  

 Since the start of the Covid-19 pandemic, communication with the 
constabulary had moved online rather than people physically attending police 
stations. The committee was informed that footfall within community police 
stations was minimal.  

 
The Chief Constable responded to concerns raised by some committee members 
regarding the relocation of the police station from central Cambridge to a site near 
the Milton park and ride. Members informed the Chief Constable that some Milton 
residents were concerned about the potential impact of people being released from 
custody, on the community in Milton and queried what action was being taken to 
ensure the residents of Milton were not negatively impacted by this. Members 
queried whether CCTV could be installed between Milton and the footbridge. In 
response to the concerns raised: 

 The Chief Constable informed committee members that the CCTV issue had 
been 
[...]
 & Governance (ESG) 
considerations. These issues can have a material impact on the value 
of financial assets and on the long-term performance of investments 
and, therefore, should be considered to better manage risk and 
generate sustainable, long term returns. Well managed companies with 
strong governance are more likely to be successful long-term 
investments. 

Page 13



 

 the annual review and update of Treasury Management Indicators that 
are identified at Section 12 of the adopted Strategy. 

 

 the review of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), at Annex E to the 
Treasury Management Strategy, following external advice and, in 
particular, the proposal for the level of MRP to be applied on investment 
properties to be set to reflect the annual valuation of these properties. 
 

 the need to consider the implications of the changes to the rules 
affecting local authorities borrowing from the PWLB introduced by HM 
Treasury from 26 November 2020. The main purpose of the changes is 
to restrict the ability of local authorities to borrow for pure investment in 
commercial property. The full response to the consultation is outlined in 
a HM Treasury document, issued on 25 November 2020, entitled 
“Public Works Loan Board: future lending terms – Response to the 
consultation”. The changes are outlined below and could have 
implications on the Council's wider borrowing requirements.  
 

13. An updated version of the Treasury Management Strategy is attached at 
Appendix A with the proposed changes to the current version of the Strategy, 
approved on 20 February 2020, identified in red and crossed through text. 

 
PWLB Consultation – Government Response 

 
14. HM Treasury commenced, in March 2020, a consultation on potential changes 

to the rules around local authorities borrowing from the PWLB.  
15. The aim of the consultation was to develop a proportionate and equitable way 

to prevent local authorities from using PWLB loans to buy commercial assets 
pr
[...]
w borrowing restrictions. This was in line with the 
Government announcement at the start of the consultation process to cut the 
interest rate on new PWLB loans, subject to market conditions, once a 
workable system could be designed and implemented to ensure that support 
would not be diverted into debt for-yield activity 

 
Options 
 
29. The option of not adopting the revised Treasury Management Strategy is not 

considered to be appropriate. The CIPFA Code of Practice (2017) requires the 
Council to approve the Strategy before the start of each financial year. Local 
politicians and officers operate within local governance frameworks of checks 
and balances to ensure that decision-making is lawful, informed by objective 
advice, transparent and consultative.  
 

30. Good governance means that proper arrangements are in place to ensure that 
an authority’s intended treasury management objectives are achieved and 
establishing a policy framework for the development, management and 
monitoring of all treasury management activity. 

 
Implications 
 
31. In the writing of this report, taking into account the financial, legal, staffing, risk 

management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and 
any other key issues, the following implications have been considered:  
 
Policy 
 

Page 17



32. The Treasury Management Strategy and associated Treasury Management 
Practices set out the parameters by which the Council’s treasury management 
function is operated on a day-to-day basis.  
 

33. A separate Capital Strategy sets out the policy framework for the 
development, management and monitoring of capital investment. Investments 
held for service purposes or for commercial profit are also subject to a 
separate Investment Strategy. These Strategies are also scheduled to be 
considered by Cabinet on 3 February 2021 for onward approval by Council on 
23 February 2021. 
 
Legal 
 

34. The statutory framework for the prudential system under which 
[...]
skier assets i.e. shares, in 
anticipation of a downturn in corporate earnings and so selling out of equities.   
 
Gilt yields had therefore already been on a generally falling trend up until the Coronavirus 
crisis hit western economies during March. After gilt yields spiked up during the initial phases 
of the health crisis in March, we have seen these yields fall sharply to unprecedented lows as 
major western central banks took rapid action to deal with excessive stress in financial 
markets, and started massive quantitative easing purchases of government bonds: this also 
acted to put downward pressure on government bond yields at a time when there has been a 
huge and quick expansion of government expenditure financed by issuing government 
bonds. Such unprecedented levels of issuance in “normal” times would have caused bond 
yields to rise sharply.  At the close of the day on 30th September, all gilt yields from 1 to 6 
years were in negative territory, while even 25-year yields were at only 0.76% and 50 year at 
0.60%.   
 
From the local authority borrowing perspective, HM Treasury imposed two changes of 
margins over gilt yields for PWLB rates in 2019-20 without any prior warning. The first 
took place on 9th October 2019, adding an additional 1% margin over gilts to all PWLB period 
rates.  That increase was then at least partially reversed for some forms of borrowing on 11th 
March 2020, but not for mainstream General Fund capital schemes, at the same time as the 
Government announced in the Budget a programme of increased infrastructure expenditure. 
It also announced that there would be a consultation with local authorities on possibly further 
amending these margins; this was to end on 4th June, but that date was subsequently put 
back to 31st  July. It is clear HM Treasury will no longer allow local authorities to borrow 
money from the PWLB to purchase commercial property if the aim is solely to generate an 
income stream (assets for yield). 
 
Fol
[...]
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 26 
January 2021) 
 
Report (publication 
expected 15 
February 2021) 
 

 
Housing Revenue 
Account Budget 
2021/2022 

 
To consider the 
Housing Revenue 
Account Budget for 

 
Cabinet 
 
 

 
03 February 2021 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for Finance 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 26 
January 2021) 

P
age 85



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 6 January 2021 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 
Key 
 

2021/2022 and to 
recommend the 
Budget to Council.  

 
Council 
 

 
23 February 2021 
 

Peter Maddock, 
Head of Finance 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 15 
February 2021) 
 

 
NNDR 
Discretionary Rates 
Relief Policy 
Update 
 
Key 
 

 
Adoption of updated 
policy following 
changes to reliefs 
by central 
Government. 
Government 
frequently 
introduces 
new/changes to 
rates and expects 
this to be delivered 
via the Council’s 
discretionary 
powers, negating 
the need for 
legislative changes. 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
03 February 2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for Finance 
 
Peter Maddock, 
Head of Finance 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 26 
January 2021 
 

 
Localised Council 
Tax Support 
Scheme 
 
Key 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 
 
 
Council 
 

 
03 February 2021 
 
 
 
23 February 2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for Finance 
 
Peter Maddock, 
Head of Finance 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 26 
January 2021) 
 
Report (publication 
expected 15 
February 2021) 
 

 
Greater Cambridge 
Housing Strategy 

 
Approval of draft 
policies for public 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
03 February 2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 

 
Report (publication 
expected 26 

P
age 86



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 6 January 2021 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

Annexes 
 
Key 
 

consultation for 
Build to Rent, 
Affordable Housing 
Clustering and 
Affordable Rent 
setting as annexes 
to the Greater 
Cambridge Housing 
Strategy.  

Housing 
 
Julie Fletcher, Head 
of Housing Strategy 
 

January 2021) 
 

 
Response to NATS 
consultation 
 
Key 
 

 
To agree a joint 
response to the 
NATS (National Air 
Traffic Services) 
consultation, which 
ends on 5th 
February 2021. 

 
Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
(Statutory) 
 

 
Decision to agree 
consultation 
response to be 
taken in February 
2020. 
 

 
 
 

 
Deputy Leader 
 
Joint Director for 
Planning and 
Economic 
Development 
 

 
 
 

 
Financial Procedure 
Rules 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
To review existing 
financial regulations 
to ensure that they 
remain sound for 
the purpose of 
ensuring proper 
administration of 
the Council’s 
financial matters.  

 
Council 
 

 
23 February 2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for Finance 
 
Peter Maddock, 
Head of Finance 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 15 
February 2021) 
 

 
Review of the 
Business Plan 
 
Key 
 

 
To review the 
Council’s Business 
Plan.  

 
Cabinet 
 
 
 
Council 
 

 
22 March 2021 
 
 
 
15 April 2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Leader of Council 
 
Anne Ainsworth, 
Chief Operating 
Officer 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 12 March 
2021) 
 
Report (publication 
expected 7 April 

P
age 87



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 6 January 2021 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

2021) 
 

 
2020/2021 
Revenue and 
Capital Budget 
Monitoring 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
To consider the 
latest monitoring 
data in respect of 
the 2020/2021 
revenue and capital 

[...]
  

 

YES 

    

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

 NO 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

  

 YES  

 

Does the issue have a potential 

impact on one or more electoral 

wards in South Cambs? 

Is the issue strategic and 

significant? 

Will scrutiny of the issue add 

value to the Council’s overall 

performance? 

Is it likely to lead to effective 

outcomes? 

Will this scrutiny activity duplicate 

any other work? 

Is the issue of community 

concern? 

Are there adequate resources 

available to support scrutiny 

activity on the issue? 

Is the scrutiny activity timely? 

 

HIGH PRIORITY  

Include in Work Programme 

 

Low Priority 

Consider including in 

Work Programme 

 

 

Leave Out 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

Page 91



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Appendix of minutes of December 2020 meeting Q&A Chief Constable

	7 Treasury Management Strategy
	8 Capital Strategy
	9 Work Programme
	1 - Forward Plan January 2021 - Final
	Scrutiny prioritisation tool




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 19 January 2021 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chair 
  Councillor Judith Rippeth – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Nigel Cathcart Sarah Cheung Johnson 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Dr. Douglas de Lacey Peter Fane 
 Jose Hales Geoff Harvey 
 Steve Hunt Dr. Richard Williams 
 
Councillors Heather Williams, Bunty Waters, Gavin Clayton, Bill Handley, 
Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Peter McDonald, Brian Milnes, Hazel Smith, Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 
and John Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation 
 Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
 Martin Lee Housing Accountant 
 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Councillor Richard Williams’ doctorate would be added to his title in the minutes.  

 
The Chair informed committee members of further amendments to the Shared 
Planning Service Update, which had received from officers. Subject to the 
inclusion of these amendments, the committee agreed the minutes of the 
previous meeting.  
 

  
4. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions.  
  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 19 January 2021 

5. Summary General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/2022 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance presented the General Fund Revenue 

Budget for 2021/2022. He highlighted and explained the proposed modest 
increase to Council Tax which would help cover the shortfall in other funding 
sources and emphasised that South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Council 
Tax would continue to be in the lowest 25% of all local authorities in the country. 
He expressed pride at the Revenue and Benefits Team for keeping payment 
defaults lower than had been expected and thanked council taxpayers for 
maintaining their payments despite the uncertain economic situation. He 
informed the committee that the Covid-19 pandemic may have a longer term 
impact on business rate growth and that it was anticipated that councils would be 
able to retain fewer business rates and other grants such as New Homes Bonus 
and Rural Services grants were expected to be phased out. He explained the 
required savings over the next four years and the implications of the changes to 
Public Works Loan Board lending terms. Despite this, he informed the committee 
that the Council was in a sound financial position.  
 
The committee was informed by the Head of Finance and Lead Cabinet Member 
for Finance that: 

 The operation of the Council’s new electric bin lorry was cost neutral and 
purchase of this showed in the capital programme. 

 The cost of the investment team was spread across the cost of the 
investments and it was not anticipated that this would impact on yield from 
the investments. 

 The loss of investment income to the Council was explained. The 
investment programme had been affected by the Covid and consequently 
the Council had not invested as much as had been anticipated.  

 Before any investment was taken forward, due diligence was carried out. 
There were costs associated with this regardless of whether the 
investment opportunity was taken forward. 

 The Zero Carbon Fund was funded from the Renewables Fund to which 
money was being moved. It was up to the Climate and Environment 
Advisory Committee to consider and recommend to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance how much should be spent on this going forward. 
The assumption was that the same amount of funding would be made 
available for the next financial year as had been made available for the 
last financial year 

 The Lead Cabinet Member suggested that the Climate and Environment 
Advisory Committee could look at conservation grants for the 2022/2023 
Budget.  
 

The committee discussed a proposed amendment to the Budget from the Labour 
Group, which was presented by Councillor Gavin Clayton. This proposed a new 
Welfare-Visiting officer role to support residents to access financial support from 
the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), as well as ensuring available 
support from the council was accessed. This would enable the Council to support 
the most vulnerable residents in the community who struggled to access financial 
support. Committee members indicated their support for this proposal which was 
accepted by the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 19 January 2021 

 
The committee also discussed a proposed amendment to the Budget from the 
Conservative Group, which was presented by Councillor Heather Williams. This 
proposed the establishment of an extra Planning Enforcement Officer on a 
permanent contract. This would be funded by reducing the South 
Cambridgeshire magazine to two issues per year and where more than one 
Special Responsibility Allowance was paid to a member, in future they received 
one allowance. Whilst some committee members were concerned about the 
pressure on the Planning Enforcement team and supported the principle of the 
proposal for additional Planning Enforcement support, members were reassured 
that the council had just gone out to recruitment for two Planning Enforcement 
Officers. Committee members suggested the council should see how the 
recruitment and subsequent additional resource provided by these posts went 
before any further positions were created. 
 

6. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2021/2022 
 
 The committee considered and commented on the Housing Revenue Account 

Budget for 2021/2022 which the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance presented.  
 
There were some queries and comments from committee members in relation to: 

 Funding for major repairs which the Head of Finance clarified was funded 
from the major repairs reserve.  

 The length of voids, for which the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 
informed the committee there was a Key Performance Indicator (KPI). She 
informed the committee that this KPI was in the red as there were several 
properties in the process of having works undertaken. She informed the 
committee that an additional contractor would be used to help catch up on 
this work.  

 The redevelopment of Council owned garage sites and whether these 
could be reserved for social housing. The Lead Cabinet Member for 
Housing informed the committee that these sites were difficult to 
redevelop which meant they could not be reserved solely for social 
housing.  

 
  
7. Treasury Management Strategy 
 
 The committee considered and commented on the revised Treasury 

Management Strategy which was presented by the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 19 January 2021 

 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance highlighted the changes to the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending terms and the potential impact of this on the 
Council. He informed the committee that the new rules were not retrospective 
and did not affect existing loans. The Head of Finance would be seek further 
clarity from the PWLB on their lending requirements. The committee was 
informed by the Head of Finance that if the Council did not want to borrow from 
the PWLB, it would have to borrow from commercial markets. He explained that 
the new rules prevented the Council from using its own reserves to invest in 
property for commercial yield. He clarified that the Council would want to retain 
the option of being able to borrow money from the commercial market.  
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance informed the committee that the Council 
had no direct investments with fossil fuel companies or any companies directly 
involved with fossil fuels. He informed the committee that the Council would not 
directly invest in anything that went against its aim of achieving zero carbon by 
2050 and this policy was carried through everything the Council did, including its 
investments. 
 
The Head of Finance explained Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and 
informed the committee that advice from treasury advisors would be sought if 
officers considered provision of MRP was not appropriate.  
 
 

  
8. Capital Strategy 
 
 The committee considered and commented on the Capital Strategy, which was 

presented by the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance.  
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance clarified that the efficiency through 
technology project was being led by South Cambridgeshire District Council.   
 
Some comments were made by committee members regarding the phrasing of 
some paragraphs and the relevance of some graphics in the strategy; these 
would be reviewed by officers.  
 
Committee members thanked officers for producing very clear reports, 
particularly given the challenging circumstances. 
 

  
9. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted its work programme.  
  
10. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Thursday 25th February 2021 at 5.20pm.  
  

   



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 19 January 2021 

The Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m. 
 


